
1 
 

 
Twomileborris Old Graveyard 
 

The old graveyard was extended in recent years but, except for one line, 
headstones in the new section are not included. The row numbers listed 
from the first headstone nearest to the path are for guidance only.  

Inscriptions on a few stones are unreadable, but all stones that could be 
read in Spring 2019 are listed. 

Row 1 

1 Erected to the memory of / Michael Fahey / Killeens / Who died 3 May 1959 / May he rest 
in peace. 

2 In loving memory / Of /Justin Patrick / 5–5–2000 / Infant son of / Sean & Caroline / 
McCarthy. 

3 In loving memory of / Maureen McConnell / (nee Fahey) / Died 19th Nov. 2007 / Aged 71 
years / R.I.P. 

4 In/ Loving memory of / Ellen Fahey / Died 19th July 1914 aged 35 yrs / Hannie Fahey / 
Died 3rd Jan 1925 aged 29 yrs / Timothy Fahey / Died 22nd Oct 1933 aged 82 yrs / Kity Ryan 
(Nee Fahey) / Died 29th Sep 1935 aged 35 yrs / Bridget Fahey /Died 16th June 1939 aged 83 yrs 
/ Patrick Fahey / Died 9th July 1971 aged 86 yrs / Mrs Bridget Russell / (nee Fahey) / Died 4th 
Aug 1978 aged 83 yrs / Patrick Fahey Jun / Died 2nd Sept 1978 aged 44 yrs / Kathleen Fahey 
(nee Kelly) / Died 27th Jan 1986 aged 52 yrs / Timothy Fahey / Died 28th June 2002 aged 74 
yrs. /R.I.P. 

5 In memory of / Thomas & Ellen / Haughney / Their children / Mary, Margaret, Ellen / 
Edmond and Statia / Their grandchild Thomas /Rest in peace. 

6 Erected / By / Michael Costello/Ballydavid / In memory of his father/ Edward Costello/ 
Who died 28th February 1918 /Aged 81 years / Also his mother / Hanora Costello / Who died 
24th Jan 1929 / Aged 80 years / Michael Costello / Died 4th March 1955 / Aged 75 years. 

7 Erected by his daughter / Mrs Annie Robinson / The Bronx, New York. /In memory of / 
Michael Duggan / Cabra / Died Feb. 7 1913 aged 98 years / His wife Catherine / Died Dec. 8 
1911 / Also her brother John Duggan / Died 4th Feb. 1944 aged 73 years / Mrs James Duggan 
(nee Han Hogan) / Died 25th May 1935 aged 44 years / Also her husband James Duggan / 
Died 21st March 1956 aged 79 years / Also the following interred in New York / The above 
Annie Robinson / Died 23rd Oct 1965 aged 96 years / Her sisters Margaret Duggan / Died 21st 
June 1941 aged 68 years / Johanna Leamy / Died 20th Oct 1965 aged 86 years / 



2 
 

8 (At wall) Erected by James / In memory of his wife M / argt Stableton or ot /herwise Maher 
who / Died April the 24th 1814/Agd 52 yrs. May she rest / In peace. Amen. 

 

 

Row 2 

9 In loving memory of / Paddy Ryan (Rodney) / Noard, Two Mile Borris /Died 11th Oct 1944 
aged 75 years / His wife Mary / Died 11th May 1956 aged 77 years / Their daughter Ellen / 
Died 23rd May 1944 aged 32 years / Their son Patrick (Jaff) / Died 3rd Dec 1969 aged 73 years / 
Their daughter Mary (Molly) / Died 10th Oct 1977 aged 78 years / Their son Tom / Died 11th 
March 1982 / Billy Ryan grandson / Died 31st May 1991 / Their daughter Kate Ryan / Died 7th 
June 1969 aged 70 years /Rest in peace / Erected by their family. 

10 Erected by / Patrick Ryan (Noard) / In memory of his son / John Ryan / Who died 17th 
March 1917 / Also his son Williiam / Died 15th Sept 1938 / R.I.P. 

11 No visible inscription. 

12 In loving memory / of / Elizabeth Donnelly / Ballydavid / Died 26 July 1935 aged 43 / 
R.I.P. 

13 In loving memory of / Thomas Donnelly Clonleigh /Died 22nd Feb. 1951 / His wife 
Catherine died 19th Dec. 1951 / His brothers / John died 20th Feb. 1935 / And Michael died 
21st Jan. 1941 / Martin Donnelly died 15th Oct. 1997 / R.I.P. 

15 In loving memory / of / John Maher / Clonleigh / Who died 14th April 1954 / (Marian 
Year) / And his wife Anne / Died 1st Jan 1984 aged 93 / R.I.P. / Erected by his wife & family. 

16 Pray for / The deceased members of / The M. Maher Family / Gortnahoe / Denis Maher / 
Died 16th Oct-1968 / His wife Sarah (nee McGrath) / Died 21st Nov 2011 aged 92 years / 
Thomas Maher / Died 19th Oct -1969 / His wife Elizabeth / Died 23rd Mar 1974. 

17 Erected by John Molony of / Thurles in memory of his / Virtuous mother Mary Maher / 
Who departed this life the 14th / Day of August 1831 aged 56 years / May the Lord on high 
have /Mercy on her soul. Amen 

18 Here lies the body of Mr John Lar/ kin who departed this life January / 20th 1813 much 
regretted by his aqu /aintances & deeply lamented by / his relations in the 27 yr of his age. / 
Rest in peace. Amen. 

19 Here lies the body of Luke Larkin /who departed this life May the/ 12th 1809 aged 57 yrs. 
May his soul / rest in peace. Amen. 

 

 

 

 



3 
 

 

Row 3 

20 Erected / By Denis Mullany of / Thurles in / Memory / Of his wife Hanora / Cantwell 
who depart / Febry 10th 1828 aged 43 years / Also his daughter Johana Mul /lany who departed 
this life Aug / 24th 1831 aged 11 years / May they rest in peace / And his son Thos died 8th June 
1850 / Aged 38 yrs. May he rest in peace A / Also his grandson Thomas Mullany /Died 9th 
April 1887 aged 36 years. 

21 Sacred to the memory of / Denis Mullany Thurles / Who died 5th Jan 1840 aged 63 years / 
Also his daughters Mary Mullany / Died April 24th 1840 aged 29 years /And Ellen Walsh (nee 
Mullany) / Died 11th Dec 1866 aged 44 years / Also his two great grand children / Denis 
Mullany died March 29th 1917 / Aged 32 years / And Johanna Mullany / Died 5th Nov 1933 
aged 53 years /Hannie daughter of Denis Mullany / Died 7th April 1936 aged 21 years / And 
his wife Catherine / Died August 24th 1948 aged 70 years /Also Sarah Mullany (nee Lehart) / 
Died March 11th 1948 aged 35 years / Her husband John Mullany / Died 1st June 1975 aged 62 
years / And their daughter Catherine O'Riordan (London) / Died 14th August 2005 aged 64 
years. /R.I.P. 

22 Erected to record / The memory of /Anthony Cantwell of Moyne/ Who departed this life / 
March 14th 1858 / Aged 72 years / Also his son /Michael Cantwell who died /8 April 1839 
aged 19 years /Patrick Cantwell /Died March 4th 1945 aged 85 years /May they rest in peace 

23 Erected by Anthony Cantwell of / Moyne in memory of his mother Ma /ry Cantwell als 
Fanning who died / The 30th of Decr 1847 aged __ yrs. Also / His daughter Bridget Cantwell 
who / Depd 27th May 1857 aged 18 years / Also Anthony Cantwell of Ballyerk / Died 9th Jan 
1903 aged 88 years. / His wife Mary Cantwell died Jan 1904 / Anthony Cantwell died 13th Oct 
1942 / Margaret Cantwell nee Bowe died 30th Nov 1942 /Her husband Patrick Cantwell / Died 
4th May 1945 aged 84 years./ May the rest in peace. 

24 Erected by Michael Cantwell / Of Boulabha Parish of Moyne / In memory of his beloved 
father / John Cantwell who depd this life /9th September 1851 aged 54 years. 

24a G 

25 Sacred to the memory of Mary Ryan / Als Burk who depd this life Feb 15th / 1846 aged 52 
years. May she rest in / Peace. Amen. Also her sister Ellon / Hennessy alias Burke who died / 
Jan 8 1853 aged 52 yrs. May she / Rest in peace. Amen. 

26 (Tilted stone) Erected by / Bridget Cantwell /_______________/ The memory of __ / 
Mary Cantwell ___/ This life ___ 

 

 

 

 

 



4 
 

Row 4 

27 Erected / By / Johanna Dwyer / Pike St. Thurles / In memory of her husband / Denis 
Dwyer / Died Oct 12. 1899 / Aged 88 years / His sister Sally Gleeson / Died Dec 28. 1902 / 
Also the above named / Johanna Dwyer / Died Sept 19. 1911 / Alice Dwyer / Died Aug 8. 
1913 /R.I.P. 

Side. Bridgit Dwyer / Died Sept 30. 1914 / Tim Dwyer / Died Dec 19. 1914 / Johanna Dwyer 
/ Died April 18. 1928 / John Dwyer / Died March 5. 1930 / Denis Dwyer / Died Oct 9. 1934 
/ Thomas Dwyer / Died May 9. 1985 / Michael Dwyer / Died Nov 16. 1985 / Jeremiah 
Dwyer / Died 17. April 1945 / Aged 88 years / R.I.P. 

Side. Also / Jeremiah Dwyer / Died 30th April 1979 / Aged 64 years / His son / Thomas 
Patrick / Who died in infancy / 28th March 1948 / Johanna (Ciss) O'Dwyer / Died 21st July 
1984 / Aged 72 years / Ellen (nee Cussen) / Wife of Jeremiah / Died 17th Nov. 2013 / In her 
100th year. R.I.P. 

28 Erected by / Edmond Hackett / Garraun / In memory of his wife / Mary Hackett alias 
Leahy / Died March 12 1924 aged 77 years / The above named Edmond / Died Nov 17th 1931 
aged 91 years / John Hackett / Died 24th Dec 1982 aged 86 years Mary Hackett ( nee Russell) / 
Died 23rd March 1963 aged 79 years / Catherine (Ciss) Hackett (nee Commins) / Died 16th 
March 1999 aged 79 years / Her husband Patrick Hackett / Died 9th April 1999 aged 78 years. 
/R.I.P. 

29 In loving memory / Of / Denis Moore / Newhill / Died 25th March 1949 / His wife Mary / 
Died 13th July 1947 / And their daughter / Margaret Moore / Died 17th Feb 1963 / Also their 
son / Denis Moore / Garrenroe / Died May 1939 / And his wife Catherine / Died 29th Oct 
1948 / Denis Moore / Newhill / Died 27 – June 1975 aged 14. 

30 In loving memory / Of / Ellen Moore / Died 29th May 2003 / Aged 80 years / R.I.P. 

31 In loving / memory / of / Margaret / Moore / From her / Son Denis / And Family  

32 In loving memory of / Edward Moore / Newhill / Died 14th Aug 2000 / Aged 80 years. 
/R.I.P. 

33 Wooden cross. No inscription. 

34 Erected by Mary McGuire in memory of her beloved husband / William McGuire / Two 
Mile Borris / Who died May 24th 1899 /Aged 54 years / And the above Mary died April 1910 / 
John McGuire died 16 June 1921 / Nora McGuire died 17 May 1929 / William McGuire died 
21 May 1930 / Patrick McGuire died 8 Jan 1942 / Kate McGuire died 23 Jan 1951 / Bridget 
McGuire died 22 Dec 1951 / Ellie McGuire died 8 Nov 1962 / Maureen McGuire died 24 Aug 
1975 / Michael McGuire died 12 March 1982 / John McGuire died 29 Aug 1987 / R.I.P.  

35 No visible inscription.  

36 No visible inscription.  

37 Erecd by John Gub/ bins in memory of / His daughter Judy / Who died May ye 7 / 1780 
Aged 7 yrs. 

 



5 
 

 

38 Erected by Philip Fannin of Cold /fields in memory of his father Thos / Fannin who depd 
this life Febry 6th 1856 / Aged 84 yrs. And his mother Bridget Fannen alias Banan who depd this 
life / Febry 24th 1824 aged 35 yrs. May their / Souls rest in peace. Amen. Also the / Above 
named Philip Fannen who died July / 1st 1893 aged 75 yrs. Also his wife Hanora / Fannen who 
died Nov 4th 1880 aged 55 years / Also his two sisters Sarah died Sept /2nd 1892 aged 76 years 
and Bridget / Died March 15th 1893 aged 73 years / Also his two sons John died 3rd May 1925 
/ Aged 60 years / Thomas died 2nd Dec 1934 aged 75 years / Also his wife Kate died 30th Sept 
1939 / & Johns wife Ann died 25th April 1951 / Their daughter Nora died 12th June 1952 aged 
48 yrs / Also daughters of Thomas & Kate Fanning / Mary died 13th July 1915 aged 19 years / 
Sarah died 27th Jan 1922 aged 17 years / And son Edward died 15th Feb 1925 aged 19 years. 

39 Erected by Laurence Banon / Tonaha in memory of his sister / Ellen Banon who departed 
this life / 20th of May 1824 aged 20 years / Also his mother Bridget Banon alias / Gorman who 
died 28th of September / 1854 aged 78 yrs. Also his infant child / James Philip Banon who depd 
12th / Of February 1843 aged 6 months. 

40 Sacred to the memory of Edmond / Bourke late of Thurles who departed / This life May 8 
1841 aged 31 years / Also his mother Mary Bourke alias / Ryan who died March 19th 1848 aged 
/ 68 years. / May their souls rest in peace. 

41Erected by / Thomas Burke / Of Rathcunikeen / In memory of / his son / Cornelius Burke 
/ Who died 7th November 1883 / Aged 24 years / Also his father Thomas Bur / ke of 
Rathcunikeen who / Died the 14th of July /1893 aged 58 years / Mary Burke nee Fogarty / 
Died 30th May 1894 / Edward Burke died April 1905 / His wife Margaret (nee Dunne) died 
Dec 1931 / Their sons , Thomas died 18 – Nov 1922 / Daniel died 7 – April 1966 / James died 
20 – Feb 1970 / Martin died 23 - April 1974 / R.I.P. 

42 Erected by Ellen McCoy of / 2 Mile Boris in memory of / Her husband John McCoy who / 
Depd this life June 28 1846 / Aged 66 yrs.  

43 Erected by / Mrs Ryan of Cassestown / In memory of her beloved husband / Daniel Ryan 
/ Who departed this life 21st April 1867 / Aged 61 years / R.I.P. 

 44 In loving memory of / Paddy Ryan (Davy) / Rathbeg, Gortnahoe / Died 31st March 1941 / 
His wife Mary / Died 9th March 1939 / And his sister Ellen / Died 30th April 1958 /R.I.P. 

45 Erected by / Michael Gleeson of Thurles / In memory of his father / Michael Gleeson of 
Borris / Who died 8th April 1852 / Also his mother / Bridget Gleeson died /16th of June 1853 
aged 58 years / Katie Gleeson Thurles / Died March 21st 1903 aged /23 years / Michael 
Gleeson Thurles / Died November 4th 1904 / Aged 65 yrs / His wife Ellen / Died 18th April 
1912 aged 72 yrs / Their son Michael /Died 8th Oct 1932 aged 56 yrs / & his wife Ellen / Died 
11th May 1948 aged 72 years / Johanna Gleeson died 12 - Jan 1936 / And her infant child / Her 
husband Michael Gleeson Thurles / Died 9 – Jan 1986 aged 80 yrs. / R.I.P. 

46 Here lies the body / Of Philip Ryan died/ The 18 of Dec 1797 / Aged 71 yrs. / May he rest 
in peace. Amen. 

47 Erected by Thomas Maher______________ 



6 
 

48 Erectd by John and Patk / Molloy of Clondeigh in me / mory of their father Wm Mol /loy 
who died Augt 14 1827 agd / 72 yrs. Also their mother Catha /rine Molloy.  

49 In loving memory /Of Johanna Britton/ Who died April 7th 1931 And her grandchildren / 
Patricia Roisin Selen – Clonmel. 

50 Erected by John Hayden in memory of / His beloved wife Catherine Hayden died 13th / 
October 1872 aged 30 years.  

51 Here lies the body of / Martin Maher who / Died Febry the 6th 1797 / Agd 80 yrs May he / 
Rest in peace. Amen. 

52 Here lies the body of Pat /Maher who died Dec / 23rd 1815 agd 63 yrs. Also his / Wife Mary 
Delaney died /Feby 15th 1815 agd 63 yrs. 

 53 Erected by / Mr Thos Hayes of Tipperary in / Memory of his beloved mother / Catherine 
Hayes alias Maher / Who departed this life March 31st / 1858 aged 63 years and his sis /ter 
Catherine Hayes who died / September 28th 1843 aged 22 yrs/ Also his daughter Catherine 
Mary / Hayes who depd April 2nd 1844 agd /32 yrs. 

54 No visible inscription. 

55 Sacred to the memory of / Pierce Walsh of Thurles / Who died 28th June 1874 /Aged 60 
years /Also his father and mother / Thomas and Anastasia / And his brother William /Who 
died 27th June 1847 /Aged 30 years / Also his sister Katie died / 4th Decr 1870 aged 36 years / 
Thomas who died / 28th Jan 1878 aged 15 years / And also in memory of his granddaughter / 
Mary Walsh (daughter of his son Denis Walsh / Died 7th Nov 1899 aged 6 years /And his son 
Denis Walsh / Died 1st March 1941 aged 76 years / Also his wife Ellen Walsh /Died 17th 
March 1946 aged 95 years. 

56 Erected by Thomas Walsh / of Thurles in memory of his / Son Wm Walsh who depd / 27 
June 1847 aged 31 yrs. 

Row 5 

57 New headstone. (O'Meara) 

58 New headstone. (Bowe) 

59 No headstone. 

60 Erected by / Thomas Cummins Grawn/ In loving memory of / His father Patrick / Who 
died 24th December 1915 / His mother Mary / Died 18th March 1934 / Mary Cummins (nee 
Nolan) / Died 18th Jan 1960 / Her husband Thomas / Died 7th Oct 1962 / Their daughters / 
Sr M. Delores (Theresa) died 29th Jan 1995 /Sr M. Paul (Mary) died 10th Sept 2007 / Both 
interred in Llantarnam Abbey, Wales 

61 Erected by / Timothy Dugan of Longford Pass / In memory of his wife / Mrs Mary Dugan 
(alias Hickey) / Who died August the 31st 1862 / Aged 56 years / Also his daughter Johanna 
Duggan / Who died June 5th 1904 aged 47 years / Timothy Duggan died June 22nd 1912 / Aged 
89 years. 



7 
 

62 In memory of Thomas Cummins / Grawn, Two Mile Borris / Died 4th Dec 2004 aged 83 
years / His brother Patrick Cummins / Died 5th Jan 1937 aged 18 years / Their parents / Mary 
Cummins / Died 20th Dec 1938 aged 52 years / John Cummins / Died 19th June 1972 aged 87 
years. / Rest in peace / Erected by James Moloughney & family. 

64 Erected by / John Hickey of Longford Pass / In memory of his wife Mrs Margaret / Hickey 
(alias Power) who died / September 12th 1862 aged 67 years / Also Mrs Mary Butler (alias 
Hickey) / Who died 25th February 1847 aged 66 years / Also John Butler who died the 20th / 
December 18 ___ aged 80 years / John Hickey died June 14 1871 aged 95 years. 

65 In loving memory of /My dear father / Timothy Shelly / Laharden Two-Mile-Borris Thurles 
/ Died 3rd June 1964 / Also my mother Margaret / Died 27th Sept 1964 / Their son Pat died 2nd 
Sept 2002 /Erected by their son Pat, wife Joan and family / R.I.P.  

66 In loving memory of / Patrick Guilfoyle / Ballydavid / Who died Nov 18th 1918 / Aged 24 
years / Also his father / Patrick Guilfoyle / Who died Nov 22nd 1922 aged 60 yrs / Also his 
mother / Ellen Guilfoyle / Who died June 5th 1945 aged 81 yrs / Josephine Guilfoyle nee 
Dwyer / Fennor / Died Aug 15th 1971 aged 64 yrs / Michael Guilfoyle / Died May 28th 1977 
aged 82 yrs / R.I.P. / Joan Guilfoyle 2 – 10 May 1988 / Held in loving / memory / by your 
family. 

67 Erected by / James Lawlor (Ballydavid) / In memory of his father James Lawlor / Who died 
August 15th 1872 / Aged 40 years / His mother Margaret Lawlor / (nee) Hayes died Aug 16th 
1872 / Aged 35 years / His uncle Patrick Lawlor / Died 2nd May1892 aged 70 years / And his 
sister Kate / Died 25th Sept 1920 aged 49 years / Also his wife Bridget Lawlor (nee) Norton / 
Died 19th March 1934 aged 66 years / Also his son James Lawlor / Died 2nd Apr 1937 aged 31 
years /R.I.P. 

68 Here lies body of William / Daily who departed this /Life 9ber the 5. 1767 aged /68 years. 

69 Here lieth the body of Mr / John Bourke son to Mr Jams/ Bourke of Rathcunikeen who/ 
Departd this life March the /12th 1790 aged 24 yrs. 

70 Erected by / Patrick Bourke / Of Rathcunikeen / In memory of his father / Thomas 
Bourke / Who died in 1817 / Aged 45 years / Also his mother / Judith Bourke (nee) Ryan / 
Who died in 1853 / Aged 75 years. /R.I.P. 

71 In loving memory of / James Bourke / Rathcunikeen / Who died 4th April 1950 / Mary 
Bourke (nee Delaney) / Died 25th May 1977 aged 79 / R.I.P. 

72 Erected by Rose Reilly in / Memory in memory of her son James Da/Ly who depd this life 
June 19th / 1822 aged 26 yrs. May he rest in peace.Amen.  

73 Here lies the body / Pierce Dealy who / Depd this life April /The 4th 1798 aged 40 yrs. 

74 Erected / In loving memory /Of Margaret M Daly/ Died June 4th 1942 aged 16 
years/Cathrine F Daly / Died May 9th 1945 / Aged 14 years. 

 

 

 



8 
 

 

Row 6 

75 New headstone. ( Kelly)  

76 New headstone. (Stapleton)  

77 New headstone. (Cummins)  

78 New headstone. (McGovern) 

79 In loving memory / Of / My dear wife / Margaret Maher / Newhill / Who died 7th Sept 
1919 / Mrs Ann Maher Newhill /Died 12th May 1964 /Mrs Kathleeen Ryan / Kylenoe /Died 
18th Feb. 1964 / James Maher Newhill/ Died 24th March 1966 / Renovated by his daughter / 
Sister M Theophane / Patrick Harris Kylenoe /(son of Kathleen Ryan) / Died 14th April 2004 
aged 67 years / Erected by her husband James. 

80 New headstone. (Ralph) 

81 Here lies the body of / Patrick Weston depd / Nov the 16th 1780 agd 67 / Yrs. Also Thoms 
Weston / Died March the 25th 1794 / Agd 18 yrs. Richard / Weston died Dec the 6th / 1798 
agd 28 yrs. Requies /cant in pace Amen. 

82 In loving memory / Of / John Shelly / Pike Street Thurles / Who died 25th July 1902 / 
Aged 56 years. 

83 Erected by Edmund Fanning /Of Grawne in memory of his father / John Fanning died 19th 
November 1852 / Aged 65 years / Also his mother Catherine Fanning / Alias Shelly died 29th 
April 1849 / Aged 60 years. / And his sister Mary Fanning died 11th / May 1949 aged 30 years / 
The above / Edmond Fanning died 18th March /1874 / Aged 60 years / May they rest in peace. 
Amen. 

84 In loving memory of / Edward Fanning (Coolcroo) / Who died 16th September 1926 / 
Aged 79 years / Edward Mary Fanning / Who died 8th December 1900 / Aged 5 months / 
Also Elizabeth Fanning / Who died 28th April 1944 / Aged 88 years / Margaret Fanning / Died 
17th March 1976 aged 64 / Her husband John Fanning / Died 7th Feb. 1988 aged 89 years. / 
R.I.P.  

85 (Wall plaque) Erected by / Martin Ryan, Two Mile Borris / In memory of / The Ryan family 
formerly of / Longford Pass /R.I.P. 

85a In memory of/ The Ryan Family / Turnpike / Patrick and Ellen nee Kelly / And their 
children / Mary / William / Francis. 

86 Farewell dear parents / and friends all / As God for me so quick did call / may he have 
mercy upon one / whose morning sun went down at noon / Margt Banan. 

87 Erected by James / Meagher of Newhill / In memory of his son Thomas / Meagher / Who 
died 1822 / Aged twelve months. 

 



9 
 

88 O God have mercy on /The soul of Philip Ryan / Who departed this life /7th March 1795 
aged 19 yrs / & Jeremiah Ryan who /Died May the 27th 1798 / Aged 8 months. 

89 O God have mercy on /The soul of Derby Ryan /Who departed this life /29 Sep 1790 aged 
60 yrs. 

90 Erected by / Johanna Egan / In loving memory of / Her father Patrick Cormack (Coole) 
/Who died 14th July 1923 aged 84 years / Also her mother / Mrs Margaret Cormack / Died 17th 
November 1927 / Aged 75 years. 

91 Here lies the body of / John Kinna died June the/ 9th 1800 agd 80 yrs / Requiescat in pace. 
Amen. 

92 Here lies the body of / Elenor Sadlier als / Fogarty who depd this /Life August the 12th 
1799/ Agd 28 yrs. May the rest in peace. Amen. 

93 No visible inscription. 

94 Here lies the body of / James Fogarty who died / In the yr 1780 aged 60 / Years & Johana 
Fogarty als /Cassin died in the yr 1766. 

95 Erected / To the memory of / John McLoughney / Coldfields / Died 8th April 1937 / And 
his wife Mary / Died 7th May 1952 / Also his parents / Brothers & sisters / His son James 
McLoughney / Died 28th April 1988 / And his sister-in-law / Bridie Purcell / Died 9th March 
1987. 

96 Flat stone. Erected by James Moloughney / In memory of his father John Mol/ oughney of 
Coldfields who / Died January 22nd 1859 aged /86 years. 

97 Erected by Edmond Ryan of / Loughbeg in memory of his son / William Ryan who depd 
this life / 7th January 1834 agd 26 years / Also his wife Anastasia Ryan als Molough /ney who 
died Sept 27th 1845 aged 70 yrs./ Also the above Edmd Ryan died July 1853 agd 84 yrs and his 
daughter Johana / Demey als Ryan died Nov 25th1841 ags / 30 yrs. 

98 Here lies the body of / William Ryan of Rafanan / Who died January the 4th / 1802 agd 60 
yrs. May he / Rest in peace. Amen. / And also his wife Judy Ryan / Who died Novr 1814 aged / 
75 yrs. May their souls rest in peace. Amen. 

99 Erected by Hugh Shelly of Thurles / In memory of his beloved wife /Catherine Shelly alias 
Ryan / Who died May 20th 1869 aged 44 yrs / Also / His daughter Mary who died young / His 
son Timothy who died Jany / 20th 1894 aged 39 years / May they rest in peace. Amen. 

100 Erecd by John Dunn of / Lahaldin in memory of / His daughter Margt Dunn/ Depd Augt 
the 14th 1811 agd 16 / Yrs. May she rest in peace. Amen. 

101 Erectd by James Walsh / In memory of his son / Wilm Walsh who / Departd /this life May / 
Ye 25th 1783 aged21 yrs. 

 

 

 



10 
 

Row 7 

102 No headstone. 

103 No headstone. 

104 No headstone. 

105 New headstone. (Costigan) 

106 Timber cross (Hayes) 

107 New headstone. (Ryan). 

108 No headstone. 

109 New headstone. (O'Connell) 

110 New headstone (Moriarty) 

111 In loving memory / Of / Michael Hayes / Grawn Two-Mile-Borris / Died 16th Nov 1959 
/ His wife Josephine / Died 22nd Aug 1989 / Aged 77 years / Their son Michael /Died 5th 
October 2010 / Aged 63 years / Also their daughter / Who died in infancy. / Rest in peace. 

112 Erected by / Patrick Gorman of Lisduff / In memory of his father Michael / Gorman died 
25th February 1850 /Aged 65 yrs / Also his mother Ellen Gorman / Alias Sweeny died 7th Febry 
1864 / Aged 55 years / And his daughter / Ellen Gorman died young / The above Patrick 
Gorman / Died 25th Dec 1878. / May the rest in peace. Amen 

113 Here lies the body of /Patrick Gorman who died / May the 28th 1790 agd 19 / Yrs May he 
rest in peace / Patrick Gorman, The Furze / Died 16th April 1925 / Aged 27 yrs / His sister 
Mary Gorman / Died 11th Jan 1963 / Aged 66 yrs 

114 In loving memory of / Mary Hennessy / (nee Gorman) / Monaraheen / Died 14th 
November 1929 aged 74 yrs / Her grandson / David Hennessy / Died 2nd February 2011 aged 
65 yrs. / "Go placidly amid the noise and/ haste and remember what peace/ there may be in 
silence. " Desiderata. 

115 Here lies the body of / Laurence Gorman / Who died Febry the 5th / 1790 agd 73 yrs. May 
/ He rest in peace. Amen / Also James Mockler of Gran /ge who died Nov 3 1834 agd 49. 

116 Here lies the body of Francis Mockl/er who died January the 12th 1811 agd / 32 yrs. May 
his soul rest in peace. Amen / Also his son James Mockler depd May 9 /1844 agd 33 yrs. May 
he rest in peace. Amen. / Also his wife Mary Mockler als Gorman /Died May 18th 1847 aged 65 
years. May she rest / in peace. Amen. 

117 Here lies the body of / Laurence Gorman who / Died December the 4th 1808 / Aged 22 
yrs / May his soul rest in peace / Amen.  

118 In loving memory / Of / John Hayden Laharden / died 11th Nov. 1918 / And his wife 
Mary / Died 11th Sept 1903. 

119 Here lies the body of / John Tohy died Janry / The 6 1803 agd 12 yrs/ May he rest in 
peace. 



11 
 

120 Erected by / James Bergin / In memory of his uncle/ John Bergin Thurles / Who died 
April 21st 1890 aged 76 years / Also his mother Johanna died / September 15th 1835 aged 45 
years. / R.I.P. 

121Erected /To the memory of / Thomas Ryan (Daniel) / Of / Twomileborris / Who died 
12th January 1841aged 76 years /Also his son / James Ryan / Who died 26th February 1871 aged 
68 years / And also his son Patrick Ryan died / January 23rd 1875 aged 29 years / And Timothy 
Ryan died December 16th 1873 / Aged 31 years. 

122 Erected by / John Ryan (Dan) / Twomileborris / In memory of his wife / Mary Ryan alias 
Fogarty / who died 1st Aug 1889 / Aged 51 years. 

123 Erected by / Johanna Moloughney / Of Archestown in memory / Of her beloved husband 
/ William Moloughney / Who died 16th Dec 1877 aged / 53 years. Also her son / Laurence 
died young. / R.I.P. 

124 In loving memory of / Marianne O'Connell / Castlemall Thurles/ Died 16th Dec 1944 / 
Her husband / James /27th Dec 1952 / James Wade / Late of Drish / Also his wife / Johanna. 

125 This stone is erected /To the memory of / Daniel Maloughlin who / Departed this life the 
3rd / January 1838 aged 60 / May he rest in peace / Amen / As the last tribute of / affection 
from his / Daughter 

126 Here lies the body of Bridget / Gorman who departed this life the / 23rd of February 1806 
aged 56 years/ Also her brother John Gorman of Cassestown / Who died Sep 26 1819 agd 39 
yrs. 

127 In / Loving memory of / Michael O' Gorman / Garrenroe Thurles / Who died 7th April 
1911 / His wife Johanna nee O' Gorman /Died 16th Dec 1942 / Sister Bridget O Gorman / 
Died 16th May 1942 / Son Laurence O' Gorman / Died 10th May 1964.  

128 O God have mercy on / The soul of Margaret Gor /man als Dunn who died / December 
the 16th 1799 / Agd 26 yrs. 

129 In loving memory of / John (Jack) O'Gorman / Garrenroe / Also his deceased relatives. 

130 Here lies the body of / William Gorman w / Departed this life Feby /1774 aged 89 yrs. 

131 Here lies the body / Of Thomas Molough /ney who died / November 6th 1775 /Aged 5 
years. Also / Hanour Ryan who / Died July 28th 1755 /Aged 43 years / Requiescant in peace. / 
Amen. 

132 Here lies the body of / Daniel Mulloughney who / Died April the 27th 1791 / Agd 54 yrs 
Anastasia / Mulloughney als Ryan who / died Febry 13th 1804 agd /57 yrs. May they rest in 
peace. Amen. 

133 In loving memory of / James Moloughney / Coldfields Thurles / Died 29th March 1944 / 
His wife Annie / Died 13th June 1976 / Aged 78 years / His brother Thomas / Died 11th 
October 1945 / Aged 80 years. / Rest in peace / Erected by / James Moloughney & family. 

134 Here lies the body of Mary /Molouney als Rotchford / Who died July the 10th 1790 / Aged 
33 yrs. May she / Rest in peace. Amen.  



12 
 

135 Here lieth the body of / John Rotchford he died / Janury the 1st 1780 agd 26 yrs. / May he 
rest in peace. /Amen 

136 Here lies the body of Patrick Ryan of / Borris who depd this life March 5th /1805 aged 65 
yrs Also his wife Cathrn/ Ryan alias Hickey who depd Novr / 1st 1836 aged 92 yrs. May the / 
Lord have mercy on their souls. 

137 In loving memory of / Hannah Hickey / Millpool Urlingford / Died 14 Dec 1924 / Her 
husband Thomas / Died 19 Nov 1938 / Also Thomas Hickey / Liscahill, Killinan Thurles / 
Died 31 Jan 1932 / His wife Agnes / Died 7 June 1950 / R.I.P. 

138 Here lies the body of Thomas / Russell depd this life May 29 / 1814 agd 56 years. Also his 
son / James Russell depd Febr 14 / 1808 aged 24 yrs. May they / Rest in peace. Amen. 

139 Erected by Kate Ryan Cassestown / In memory of her father & mother / Her brother John 
/ Her brother Edmond / Died 30th Aug 1913 / And Kate Ryan died 10th Nov 1921. 

140 Flat stone. Here lies the body of / Thady Hicky who departed / Life Decembr 2nd 1764 / 
Agd 57 yrs Also/ Margret Hickey who / Departed this life / April 15th 1780 agd / 22 yrs. 
Requiescant. 

141 Flat stone. Erected by Thomas Hickey of Lisduff /In the county of Tipperary / In memory 
of his mother Judith/ Died 17 of December 18_4 aged 81 years / Also his son Michael Hickey 
/ Died 1st of Nov _____ 

142 Flat stone. Here lies the body of / Elenor Britt als Hickey/ Who depd this life June /2 1801 
agd 38 yrs/ Requiescat in pace. Amen / Likewise her son James / Britt who depd this life / 
December the 2 1806 agd / 6 yrs. 

143 Erecd by Edm Dohan of /Tro_ in memory of his dau /ghter Catherine Dohan who / 
Depd Mar 26 1815 agd 21 yrs /Rest in peace 

144 Here lyst the / Body of Tim / P O Doughny / Who departed  /This life ___ 

145 Here lies the / Body of Michael / Gorman aged / _9 years 1767. 

Row 8 

146 New headstone (Dumphy) 

147 In loving memory of / John Joe Hayes Ballyerk / Died 8 Nov 1979 aged 84 yrs / His 
brothers Thomas / Died 28th Jan 1978 aged 71 yrs / And Daniel / Died 13th Jan 1964 aged 71 
yrs / Also their sister Ellen / Died 27th Dec 1991 aged 84 yrs / Margaret Hayes (nee Blake) / 
Wife of John Joe / Died 28th May 2006 aged 93 yrs /R.I.P. 

148 Erected by Mrs Ellen Hayes of Ballyerk / In memory of her husband Daniel Hayes / Died 
24th of October 1865 aged 65 years /Michael Hayes died 17th Dec 1914 aged 18 years /Also 
John Hayes died 9th Jan 1920 /Aged 83 years / Daniel Hayes died 13th March /1902 aged 101 
years / His sister Sarah Guyder / Died 30 Dec 1939 aged 87 years / Also his wife Johana Hayes 
/ Died 12 Nov 1940 aged 86 yrs 

149 New headstone. 



13 
 

150 Erected by / Catherine O'Connell alias Hayes / Of Melbourne Victoria / To the memory 
of her father and mother / Michael Hayes Leigh / Who died 10th July 1870 aged 70 years / And 
Catherine Hayes alias Dunn / Who died 5th Nov 1869 aged 68 years / Also her brother Martin 
Hayes / Who died 2nd March 1887 aged 47 years / & his wife Anne Hayes died 14th Nov 
19918aged 71 years / Their son Thomas died 5th Aug 1927 / Aged 48 years / R.I.P. 

151 In loving memory of / Edward Hayes Leigh / Who died 9th May 1945 aged 69 years / His 
son Thomas / Died 10th April 1927 aged 10 years / Also his daughter Annie (Bab) / Who died 
30thDec 1943 aged 28 years / His son Martin / Who died 20th Oct 1976 aged 62 years / His 
wife Winifred nee Commins / Died 22nd Feb 1977 aged 88 years. /R.I.P. 

153 In loving memory of / Bernadette Purcell /Doora Ennis 1925 – 1989 / Also baby Margaret 
(Two months) 1949. 

152 Erected by Mrs Catherine Purcell of Leigh / In memory of her beloved husband / James 
Purcell who died the 2nd of / February 1858 aged 60 years / Also her son John Purcell / Died 
the 8th of June 1866 aged 17 years / Pray for the soul of Philip Purcell Ballydavid Littleton / 
And his wife Mary who died 1920 / John Purcell Littleton who died 1940 / His wife Ann who 
died 1965 /Michael Purcell Ballydavid / Who died 1943 / His wife Anne who died 1965 / 
William Purcell Ballyerk who died 1950 / And his wife Mary who died 1972. 

154 In loving memory of / William Purcell /Ballydavid Littleton / Who died 15th Nov 1997/ 
His wife Bernadette / Died 6th Aug1989 / Their daughter Margaret / Who died in infancy / 
1949. / Rest in peace. 

155 In loving memory of Patrick Fogarty / Ballydavid / Died 21st March 1970 aged 83 / His 
wife Katie Fogarty (Nee Cooney) / Died 12th Feb 1955 / Also his brothers / James Fogarty 
Ballybeg / Died 6th July 1959 aged 67 / Kathleen wife of James / Died 30th July 1974. 

156 In / Loving memory /Of / Phillip Treasy (Coolcroo) / Who died in U.S.A. 2nd Mar 1948 / 
His brother/ Michael Treacy / Died 2nd Feb. 1951 / His brother/ Edmond Treacy / Died 18th 
Nov 1953. 

157 Erected by Jams Hayes / Of Skehana in memory / Of his daughter___________ 

158 Erected by Mathias McDonnel / Thurles In memory of his / grandfather John Ryan / 
Rafhanagh depd this life March / 27 1785 agd 68 yrs. 

159 Pray for the soul of / John Ryan of Ragh /fana who departed / This life March 27th / 1785 
aged 68 yers. 

160 Erected by / Clara Stokes / In memory of her beloved /Grandmother / Bridget Stokes / 
Who died Aug 16th 1926 / Also her husband Patrick Stokes / Who died August 20th 1885 / 
Also their daughter / Margaret Jane Stokes / Who died Oct 30 1960 / The above Clara 
Margaret Stokes / Littleton / Died 28th Apr 1983/ R.I.P. 

161 Ered by Michl Hickey of Cas /sestown in memory of his fa / ther John Hicky who died / 
Sepr 21st 1816 agd 56 yrs. Also his / Brother Thos Hicky died Sep / 27 1803 agd 50 years. May 
/their souls rest in peace. Amen 

162 Broken stone. Lies the body of /Patt Barren & his childr / Died April the 6th 1787 / May 
their souls rest in /Peace. Amen. Erected / By Matt Pursel. 



14 
 

163 Here lies the body of Mathias / Purcil who died January the 6 / 1813 agd 70 yrs. May he 
rest/ In peace. Amen. /Also his Mathew Purcil / Gurtnahoe who died 22 / June 1882 agd 70 yrs 
Also / His son Philips wife Bridget 

164 Erecd by John Mullany of Noard / In memory of his father John / Mullany who died Feb 
9th 1841 Aged 63 yrs. Also his Mother / Catherine Mullany who depd / June 9 1837 aged 52 yrs. 

165 Erected by / Johanna & Michael Commins USA / In loving memory of their parents / 
Thomas Commins died 24th Dec. 1921 aged 88 yrs / And Johanna Commins / Died 14th Dec 
1907 aged 63 yrs / Also their brothers / Thomas (infant) died 12th July 1887 aged 11 weeks / 
Denis died 12th Feb 1957 aged 86 yrs / And Elizabeth beloved wife of Denis / Died 18th Feb 
1931 aged 48 yrs. /R.I.P 

166 Sacred heart of Jesus / Have mercy on the soul of / Malachy Bannon Two-Mile-Borris / 
Died 7th Oct 1943 aged 60 years / And his wife Catherine (nee Hayes) / Died 13th April 1973 
aged 77 yrs /Their son Malachy Bannon / Died 25th August 1978 aged 59 yrs / Their son 
Patrick Bannon / Died 19th Feb 1990 aged 73 yrs / Their son Thomas Bannon / Died 1st June 
1993 aged 60 yrs / Their son Dennis Bannon / Died 29th July 1998 aged 74 yrs / R.I.P. 

167 Pray for the soul of John / Ryan of Tona who departed this life / January 11th 1790 / Agd 7 

168 In loving memory of / Daniel Delaney / Rathinch / Died (Holy Year) / 19 – Dec. 1950 / 
His wife Margaret / Died 30 – June 1971 / Aged 69 years / Their son Donie / Died aged 3 
years / And their son / Eamonn Delaney / Died 4 – June 2005 / Aged 67 years / R.I.P. 

Side. Erected by / Revd James I. Delany/ And brothers / As a mark of esteem to the /____of 
their beloved deceased / Parents abd brothers / Also their nephew / Martin Delany Rahinch / 
Died 18th March 1921 / And his wife Anastasia Delany / Died 17th January 1941. 

169 Here / Lieth the body / Of Cath Delany / Who depd June 17th / 1816 agd 23 yrs / Erected 
by her father / James Delany of Coolcroe / Who depd October 18th / 1832 agd 75 yrs. 

170 Erected / To the memory of / Katherine Ryan Athloman / Died 14th Nov 1935 & Her 
brother / Cornelius died 11th July 1936 / Also their brother Michael / Died 1st Dec 1944. 

171 O God have mercy / on the soul of Mary/ Maher als Burk dep /1795 agd 46 yrs. 

172 Here lies the body of Mary / Guynan als Burke who depd / Febr the 14th 1808 Agd 23 yrs 
May/ She rest in peace. 

173 Here lies the body of / Ellenor Corcoran who / Died May the 29th 1808 Agd 6 yrs. May she 
rest / In peace. Amen. 

174 Here lies the body of Mary / Hogan alis Stapleton who / Died Sepr the 4th 1812 agd 46 yrs 
/ May she rest in peace. Amen.  

175 Erected by Larry Stab / lton in memory of / His father James / Stableton depd Mar 1821 
/Agd 52 yrs. May his so /ul rest in peace. Amen. 

176 Here lies the bo /dy of Thomas / Mullany who / Departed this life / October 16th 1777 / 
Aged 40 years / Requiescat in pace. 



15 
 

177 In loving memory of / Our parents / John Mullany / Friar St. Thurles / Who died 25th Feb 
1910 / Elizabeth Mullany / Who died 9th June 1907 / Also our aunt / Margaret Mullany / Who 
died 19th March 1908 / Our sister May Mullany / Who died 24th Jan 1900 / Our brother James 
Mullany / Who died 4th Feb 1929 / His infant so John Joe / Who died 27th May 1924 / R.I.P. / 
Erected by Lizzie and Jo. 

178 Erected / By Denis Mullaney / Of Thurles in memory ______________ 

179 In loving memory of / John Dempsey Laharden / Died 21st May 1927 / His brother 
Michael / Died 29th Nov 1938 /R.I.P/ In peace Amen / Also his grandfather / Daniel Ryan. 
May his soul rest in peace. Amen.  

 

Row 9 

180 Erected by / John M. Ryan / Thurles / In memory of / His beloved daughter /Anna Mary 
/ Who died September 17th 1873 / Aged 21 years. / R.I.P. 

181 No visible inscription. 

182 Erected by / Johanna Hayes Ballyerk / In memory of her beloved husband / Edward 
Hayes / Who departed life 18 May 1876 / Aged 75 years / Also her son / William Hayes / 
Who departed this life 20 Dec 1876 / Aged 39 years / Also his wife Margaret Fogarty / Who 
died 9 Nov 1922 aged 85 years / Ellen Hayes died 31. Jan 1975 aged 75 yrs / Margaret Hayes 
died 10. Sept 1953 aged 79 / Johanna Blake (nee Hayes) / Died 3rd May 1976 aged 83. 

183 Erected by / Edmond Hayes of Ballyerk / In memory of his son Daniel Hayes /Who 
departed this life 13th October 1868 /Aged 31 years / May his soul rest in peace / Also his wife 
Johanna Hayes ( alias Maher) /Who died 17th June 1889 / Aged 86 years / May her soul rest in 
peace / Also James Blake / Died 10th August 1928 aged 56 yrs / And his sons Patrick / Died 
17th April 1936 aged 17 yrs / And James died 10th Jan 1974 aged 63 / Margaret Blake (nee 
Hurley) / Died 23rd Dec 1999 aged 72 years / And her husband William Blake / Died 17th April 
2007 aged 91 years. 

184 Erected / To the memory of / Michael O'Keeffe / Castletown / Died 25 March 1893 / 
Aged 82 years / His wife Mary died 30 Dec 1893 / Aged 82 years / Also Thomas Maher 
Castletown / Died 8th Feb 1918 / Aged 50 years / R.I.P. 

Side. Also Mrs Ellen Maher / (nee O'Keeffe) / Died 16th Oct 1942 / Aged 87 yrs / And her 
brother / Denis O'Keeffe / Died 25. Mar - 1935 / Aged 90 yrs. 

Back. Mary Maher (nee O'Dwyer) / Derryfadda / Died 2nd May 1952 aged 58 / Her husband 
Thomas Maher / Died 25th Jan. 1964 aged 69 / Catherine Maher (nee Doyle) / Castletown / 
Died 1st Feb. 1968 aged 62 / Her husband Michael Maher / Died 8th July 1971 aged 72. 

185 Erected by Michl Fanning/ In memory of his mother / Catharine Fanning als / Kirwin dep 
June 9 1820 / Agd 36 yrs. May she rest / In peace. Amen. 

186 In memory of / Thomas Lowry Thurles / Who died 10th Sept 1878 / Aged 70 years / Also 
his wife Mary Lowry / Who died 18th Decr 1863 / Aged 50 years / Requiescant in pace / 
Erected by their son Michael Lowry / Who came from S Brisbane Queensland. / After 30 
years. 



16 
 

187 Here lies the body of / Catharine Lowry als / Fogarty who died May / 28th 1803 agd 63 yrs 
& / John Lowrey who died / May the 21st 1803 agd 30 yrs/ Rest in peace. .Amen. __/ 
____died in 1816 agd 89 yrs_____________ 

188 Erected by John Purcell of / Longford Pass in memory of his / Brother Panie Purcell died 
4th / March 1827 aged 60 years / Also his son Thos Purcell died / 6th January 18__ aged 22 
years. 

189 In / Loving memory of /Our dear mother/ Mary Maher nee Power / Bawnmore / Died 
5th June 1944 / Her son Patrick / Died 13. Feb. 1974 / R.I.P. /On whose soul sweet Jesus have 
mercy /Erected by her family. 

190 Here lies the body of / Daniel Fogarty who died / May the 11 1813 agd 60 yrs / Allso his 
wife Mary Foga /rty died Decr the 21 1812 / Agd 58 yrs. May they rest/ In peace. Amen. 

191 No visible inscription. 

192 Erected by / Ellen Deleany /Of Newhill in / Memory of her / Beloved husband / Jas 
Deleany who died/ Jay 13th 1877 agd 76 yrs. / R.I.P. 

193 Erected by / John Dwyer / Newhill / In memory of his beloved wife / Ann Dwyer nee 
Maher / Who died Feb 1st 1900 / Aged 66 years / The above John Dwyer / Died 25th March 
1910 / Aged 87 years / His son Martin / Died 10th Sept 1928 aged 58 years / His 
granddaughter / Ann Reynolds nee Campbell / Died 24th June 1934 aged 35 years / His 
daughter Margaret / Died 17th June 1945 aged 85 years. / R.I.P. 

194 Erected by / Elizabeth Dwyer Newhill / In loving memory of her husband / John Dwyer 
/ Died 26th Dec 1912 aged 46 years / The above Elizabeth Dwyer / Died 5th Aug 1965 aged 94 
/ Also her daughter / Anne Dempsey Ferbane / Died 8th July 1970 aged 58 / Her son-i n– law 
/ Michael Dempsey Ferbane / Died 13th Dec 1992 aged 81 / R.I.P. 

195 No visible inscription. 

Row 10 

196 In loving memory of / James Fanning / Coldfields / Died 14th May 2002 / Aged 83 years / 
His wife Mary / Died 11th February 2008 / Aged 80 years. /R.I.P. 

197 Erected by / Mrs Anne Fanning of Coldfields / In memory of her husband / John Fanning 
/ Who died May 5th 1874 aged 50 years. 

 198 Erected by Patrick Fanning, / Coalfields / To the memory of / His parents sisters & 
brothers / Also his wife Ellen Fanning / Died 6th July 1977 / The above Patrick Fanning / 
Died 16th Feb 1952 aged 87 years / Their granddaughters Helen / Died 13th Jan 1966 aged 6½ 
/ And her sister who died in infancy. / R.I.P. 

 

 

 



17 
 

199 In loving memory of / Anastasia (Hannah) Fanning / Nee Condon / Mary Willies / Died 
3rd Sept 1970 / And her husband / John Fanning / Formerly Coldfields / Died 16th Feb 1997 / 
Aged 82 years / Also their infant daughter / Erected by her husband John / R.I.P. 

200 Erected by / John Gorman Lisduff / In loving memory of his daughter / Mary Gorman / 
Died 19 - November 1917 / Aged 6 years / Also his daughter Mary Gorman / Died 11th April 
1921 aged 4 months /His father Michael Gorman died 6th March 1922 aged 70 years /His son 
Michael Gorman / Died 21st July 1935 aged 16 years / Also the above John Gorman / Died 
29th April 1952 aged 77 years / And his wife Margaret / Died 2nd Feb 1966 aged 80 / Also his 
son Dan / Died 11th July 1988 aged 66. / R.I.P. 

201 No visible inscription. 

202 Erected / To the memory of / Thomas McCormack / Late of Piercetown & 14 Bath Ave 
Dublin / Died Feb 10th 1946. 

203 Erected by the widow Fogarty of Thurles/ In memory of her husband Thomas / Fogarty 
who depd this life 21st of March 1827/ Aged 70 years and also her son Martin Fogarty / Who 
depd this life 27th of June 1833 aged 29 yrs. / Also her daughter Catherine Fogarty who died / 
July 5th 1834 aged 33 years. 

204 Here lieth the body of John / Collins who departed this life / April 26th 1811 aged 24 years. 
/ May he rest in peace Amen. 

205 Erected by / Patrick Leamy of Ballytarsna / In memory of his father / Michael Leamy of 
Ballydavid / Who depd this life April 5th 1848 / Aged 66 years / Also his wife / Eileen Leamy 
alias Dwyer / Who depd this life April 12th 1849 / Aged 72 years / Also his daughter Mary 
Leamy died / Decr 17th ____ aged 21 years / Patrick Joseph Leamy / Died Feb 4th 1929 aged 
15 yrs / Mrs Anne Leamy / Died Aug 11th 1933 aged 56 yrs / Patrick Leamy / Died April 29th 
1939 aged 65 yrs 

206 Erected by John Ryan / Sally Two Mile Borris / In memory of his father Patrick Ryan / 
Died 24th July 18_7 aged 88 years / Also his mother Sally Ryan alias Dwyer / Died 4th 
December 1842 aged 68 years. 

207 To the memory of / Patrick Ryan / (Gortnahoe) / Who died 1st April 1898 / Aged 52 years 
/ His wife Catherine Ryan / Died 12th July 1916 / Aged 73 years / Also Thomas Ryan / 
(Borris, Two -Mile - Borris) / Died Oct 14th 1929 aged 82 yrs / And his wife Bridget / Died 
April 30th 1941 aged 81 yrs / Also Thomas Ryan (Boulick) / Died 3rd July 1953 aged 72 yrs / 
Martin Ryan, Boulick / Died 29th April 1967 / Also Andrew Ryan infant son of / James and 
Bridget Ryan (Sally) Two Mile Borris / Died 29th Jan 1942 / R.I.P. 

208 Erected by Mrs Mary Fremand / Of Clononara in memory / Of her mother Catherine 
Fremand / (Alias Ryan) died April 2nd 1867 / aged 64 years. 

209 In loving memory / Of / Thomas Mockler / Ballyerk / Died 13th Sept 1968 / Aged 78 
years / His wife Ellen Mockler / Died 14th July 1991 / In her 101st year. / R.I.P. / Erected by 
his loving wife Ellie. 

210 Erected / By Mary Moore of Leigh in / Memory / Of her husband Michl Cormick / Died 
May 29th 1829 agd / 48 yrs 



18 
 

Row 11 

211 Erected by / Mary Cantwell / nee Power (Leigh) / In memory of her husband / David 
Cantwell / Died March 16th 1911 aged 64 / Also Margaret Cantwell / Died June 5th 1901 aged 
25 / And John Cantwell died Dec. 13 1883 aged 4 yrs / The above Mary Cantwell / Died 22nd 
June 1935 aged 90 / And Thomas Cantwell / Died June 19th 1953 aged 75 / Johanna Cantwell 
/ Died 18th July 1958 aged 80 / Her daughter Mamie Cantwell / Died 4th Nov. 2002 aged 88 
years / And her son Dave Cantwell / Died 19th Feb 2004 aged 86 years / Rest in peace. 

212 No visible inscription. 

213 Erected by / Michael Mockler / Coldfields / In memory of his parents / Michael Mockler 
/ Died 7th Nov 1927 aged 88 / Mary Mockler / Died 5th June 1900 aged 53 / His sons Michael 
& Thomas / Who died young / The above Michael Mockler / Died 23 March 1972 aged 88 / 
His wife Nora / Died 19 Sept 1974 aged 79. / R.I.P. 

214 Here lies / The body of / John McCormick of Bal /ydavid who died 12th Nov/ 1808 aged 
92 yrs. Also his / Wife Judith McCormick______ 

215 Erecd by John Cormack in memory /Of his father Nicholas Cormack / Who depd this life 
May 1st 1818 / Also his wife Honora /Phelan who died Feby 10 1821 agd /65 yrs. And their 
daughter Mary /Cormack died July 9th 1810 agd/22 yrs. May they rest in peace. Amen 

216 Standing stone.  

217 Erected / By / Wm Hanrahan of / Thurles in memory of his / Father John Hanrahan / 
Who died April the 9th 1828 / Also his mother Margaret / Hanrahan alias Bowe died / May the 
1st 1828 / And / His daughter Mary died 28th / Of June 1858 aged 19 years / The above named 
/ Wm Hanrahan died 1st / Nov 1889 aged 80 years. 

218 Erected by /Jeremiah Carroll / Glover / In loving memory of his wife / Hanoria (nee 
Nolan) / Died 25th Aug 1941 aged 60 years / And his son Michael / Died 1st Dec 1936 aged 27 
years / the above / Jeremiah Carroll / Died 1st Jan 1963 aged 79 years / His daughter Mary 
Carroll / Died 29th Dec 1985 aged 69 years. 

219 Erected by Edmond Bowe of / Glover in memory of his son / William Bowe who depd 
this life / Septr 2nd 1833 agd 28 yrs / Also his wife Anne Bowe / Alias Gleeson who depd / 
February the 21st 1837 agd / 56 yrs. / May they rest in peace. 

210 Erecd by Darby Bowe in mem /ory of his father Wm Bowe / Died Dec 26 1776 aged 48 / 
Yrs. Also his mother Elr Bowe / Alias Cormick died Dec 30 / 1811 aged 77 yrs. May they rest 
in peace. Amen. 

211 Erected by / Edward Bowe / Of Tullow in / Memory of his / Wife Bridget Bowe / Who 
died March / The 10 1876 / aged 58 years / Also his children / Jeremiah died /December 31st 
1879 / Aged 23 years / And Bridget / Died July 25th 1868 /Aged 15 years. 

Side. Also the above / Ed Bowe /Died 10th Sep 1893 / And his daughter / Mrs K O'Callaghan 
/ Died 10th Nov 1935 / Also his son / John Bowe / Died 17th June 1936. 

 



19 
 

212 Erected by / John Maher Skehane /In memory of his uncle/ Patrick Cormack / Died April 
25 1903 aged 60 / Also his sister / Margaret Cleary / Died Feb 15 1903 aged 42 / Also the 
above John Maher /Died Sept 1918 / Ellen Maher died Oct 1918 / Her husband William died 
Sept 1932. 

213 Erected by / Edward Maher / Of Skeahana / In memory of his father / Martin Maher who 
died 5th Jan 1839 / Aged 40 years. Also his mother /Julia Maher (alias Dunlea)/ Died 22nd Jan 
1887 aged 86 years / His sister Margaret / Died 12th March 1852 aged 12 years / And his 
brother John / Died 5th Dec 1866 aged 32 years / Also his wife Anastasia Maher/ (alias 
Cormack) who died 3rd Dec / 1894 aged 58 years / Here also are deposited the / Remains of 
the above named / Edward Maher who died / Of the 18th Oct 1894 aged 60 years. / May they 
rest in peace. 

214 In loving memory of /Thomas Fanning Skehane /Who died 14th Dec 1922 / And his wife 
Margaret who died 21st Aug 1957 / Also his son Martin / Who died 7th March 1951 / And his 
brother Joseph / Who died 15th July 1941 / His son William died 4th Oct 1977 / His son John 
died 28th April 1982. / Margaret wife of Martin / nee Stapleton died 3rd August 2004 
/Josephine wife of John / nee _____ died 18th June 2011 /R.I.P. 

215 In loving memory of / John F Fanning / Late of Dovea and U.S.A. / Died 27th July 2012 / 
Aged 69 years./ Rest in peace. 

216 ( Broken stone) _______aged 58 years/ Also his son Patrick / Aged 14 months. 

217 Erected by / Philip Maher Twomileborris /In loving memory of / His father Edward / 
Who died 14th January 1889 / Aged 66 years /And his mother Margaret /Who died 14th August 
___ /Aged 51 years /And his son Edward / Died 24th June 1927 aged 33 years / And his 
brothers Dan and William/ The above Philip Maher / Died 28th June 1943 aged 85 years/ His 
wife Ellen died 26th Dec 1943 aged 78. 

Side. Martin Maher / Died 18th June 1976. 

Side. Mary Maher / Died *th Oct 1973. 

218 Erected by / Patk Leahy Skehane / In memory of his father / John Leahy / Died Dec 16 
1851 aged 54 / Also his mother Ellen / Died Feb 21. 1872 aged 83 / And his son James / Died 
April 5. 1887 aged 1 year. / R.I.P. 

219 In loving memory of / Michael Commins / Cloncleigh / Died 21st Feb 1952 aged 75 yrs / 
And his wife / Margaret Commins / Died 24th Sept 1954 aged 77 yrs / Also their son William / 
Died 11th Sept 1992 aged 77 yrs / And his wife Margaret nee Gorman / Died 31st Jan 2011 aged 
94 yrs / Also their daughter Marian / Who died in infancy / R.I.P. 

220 In loving memory of / Patrick Maher / Cloncleigh / Died 2nd March 1955 aged 74 / His 
wife Bridget / Died 25th Jan 1935 aged 69 / Their son Patrick Maher / Died 2nd Dec 1990 aged 
81 / His wife Mary nee Butler / Died 16th Dec 1994 aged 83 / Their son Patrick / Died 23rd 
Oct 2000 aged 62. /R.I.P. / Erected by their son Patrick & family. 

 

 

 



20 
 

Row 12 

221 In loving memory / Of / William Ryan / Two – Mile – Borris / Died 14th June 1938 / 
Aged 57 years / And his wife Norah / Died 11th Feb. 1961 aged 55 years / Ann Ryan (nee 
Shanahan) / Died 28th July 2012 aged 72 / R.I.P. / Erected by their son John. 

222 Erected by / James Ryan / Twomileborris / In memory of his wife / Margaret Ryan / 
Who died October 30th 1872 / Aged 60 years / James Ryan Rathmonna / Died 26 – March 
1962 aged 82 / His grandson Thomas Martin Ryan / Who died young / Also his wife / Mary 
Ann Ryan / Died 2 – Jan 1976 aged 79 / His sons John Ryan / Died 18 – Aug 1989 aged 64 / 
Seamie Ryan / Died 4 – Oct 2012 aged 83 / R.I.P. 

223 No inscription. 

224 Pray for / John Duggan / The Castle / Two-Mile-Borris / Died 21 - Oct 1972 aged 74 / 
And his wife / Mary (nee Moloney) /Died 14 - Jan 1992 aged 77 / R.I.P. 

225 Ancient cross 

226 Michael Cormack of / Longford Pass & Sally Gleeson / His wife are buried here / Erected 
by their son / Cornelius Cormack of Thurles. /In 1821 

227 Erecd by Jams Magr / Of Derryhogin in / Memory of his daughter / Mary who / Died May 
5th 1826 agd / 24 yrs. May she / Rest in peace. Amen. / Also his son Philip / Maher. He died 
July 8th / 1830 agd 25 yrs. 

228 Erected by / Thomas Healy (Coolcroo) / In memory of his wife / Anne Healy / Who died 
27th Dec 1928 / Aged 53 years / Also the above / Thomas Healy / Who died 27th April 1930 / 
Aged 75 years / Their daughters / Johanna Healy died 1939 / Catherine Cook died 1961 / 
Their son Michael Healy / Died 6 Sept 1968 aged 60 yrs / John Healy died 6 Feb 1984 / 
Margaret (Peg) Healy / Wife of Michael / Died 25th June 2000 aged 78 years / Tommy Healy / 
Son of Margaret and Michael / Died 2nd May 2004 aged 57 years / R.I.P. 

229 Erected by Philip Healy in/ Memory of his wife Winniford / Carroll who died Febry the 6th 
/ 1813 agd 65 yrs May she rest in / Peace. Amen / Pray for the soul of / John Healy (Coolcroo) 
/ Who died 8th July 1901 / Also his wife Mary Healy / Who died 11th May 1910.  

230 Erected by Mary Carroll / Clover / in loving memory of her husband / Michael Carroll / 
Who died April 4th 1891 / Aged 42 years / Also her son / William Carroll / Died Dec 25th 1895 
aged 5 years / The above Mary Carroll / Died 3rd Sept 1927. 

231 In / Loving memory / Of / John & Johanna Carroll / Two Mile Borris / Died 6th May 
1904 & 3rd March 1929 / Respectively and their daughter Norah / Died 8th Sept 1912 / Mrs 
Sarah Carroll nee Treacy / Died 13th Nov 1949 aged 72 yrs / Patrick Carroll died 3rd May 1960 
aged 89 yrs / James Carroll died 23rd Sept 1973 aged 91 / Michael Francis Carroll / 11th March 
1958 aged 15 days / Infant grandson of above Patrick Carroll / R.I.P. 

232 Erected by John Shelley / Two mile Borris / In loving memory of his wife / Mary Shelley 
nee Maher / Died 1st August 1920 / Also the above John Shelley / Died 24th February 1938 / 
And his son Edward / Died 16th Jan.1959 / His daughter Bridget Gilbourne / Died 1st Nov 
1964 / Mary Shelley / Died 14th Oct 1981. 

 



21 
 

233 Railings. Beneath are the remains of /The late Mr Richard Walsh late / Of Browntown 
and Mary Walsh / Alias Delan his wife died 23rd March / 1872 aged 100 years / Also Richard 
Catherine and Mary / Who died young / Also their son Patrick Walsh died/ 27th August 1878 
aged 73 years and / His wife Bridget Walsh alias Harney/ Died 12th Sept 1888 aged 91 years and 
/ Their two grandchildren John and Paul /Mary Walsh died 28 July 1909 / Aged 54 years Paul 
Walsh died 8th Feb / 1916 aged 82 years/ May God grant to their souls a place of rest / A.D. 
1859  

234 Erected by Danl Hiffernan / In memory of his father Ro / ger Hifn who died in March / 
1789 aged 55 years & his moth /er Catharine Hifn alias Grant / Died in Febr 1796 agd 49 yrs. / 
May they rest in peace. Amen. 

Row 13 

235 Erected by / Catherine Hayes / To the memory of her beloved husband / Michael Hayes 
of Leigh / Who departed this life 6th Nov 1884 / Aged 50 years / A light is from our 
homestead gone / A voice we loved is silent /A place is vacant at our home / that never can be 
filled. / R.I.P. 

236 Erected by / Thomas Hayes of Leigh / In memory of his wife / Mrs Hannah Hayes alias 
Fogarty / Who died 25th May 1882 / Aged 38 years / he above Thomas Hayes / Died 26th Dec 
1916 aged 80 years / His son Edward Hayes / Died 21st Aug 1881 aged 3½ years / His wife 
Catherine Hayes alias Mockler / Died 20th July 1927 aged 80 years / And his daughter Anastasia 
Hayes / Died 20th May 1950 aged 76 years / R.I.P. 

237 Erected / To the memory of / Martin Hayes Leigh / Who died April 22nd 1879 / Aged 87 
years / Also his wife / Anastasia Hayes alias Delany / Who died August 19 – 1881 / Aged 89 
years / Their grandson Martin Hayes Leigh / Died 24th Aug 1963 aged 83 years / And his wife 
Mary Ann Hayes nee Burke / Died 30th Oct 1962 aged 86 years / Also his son Thomas Hayes / 
Died 27th Nov 1984 aged 72 years / And his wife / Mary Anne Hayes (nee O'Connell) / Died 
7th Nov 1998 aged 71 years / Also his brother / Michael (Mick) Hayes / Died 4th June 2000 
aged 82 years. 

Row 14 

238 In memory of / Daniel Hayes / Two Mile Borris / Who died Feb 5th 1897 / His wife 
Brigid / Died Sept 17th 1914 / And their son Thomas / Died Oct 7th 1887 / R.I.P. 

239 Erected / By / John Hayes Leigh / In memory of his beloved wife / Hanora Hayes ( nee ) 
Kennedy / Who died Dec 11th 1910 / Aged 74 years. / R.I.P.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



22 
 

Row 15 

240 In loving memory of / The Maher Family / Noard / Rest in Peace. 

241 In / loving memory of our dear parents / Thomas Harold / Corbally Thurles / Died 2nd 
Jan 1948 aged 56 / Mary Harold / Died 12th Nov 1961 aged 65 / And our brother John / Died 
17th July 1941 aged 18 / R.I.P. / Erected by their family.  

242 In memory of / Bridget Nolan (nee Ryan) / Noard / Died 26th Jan 1966 aged 81 / Her 
beloved husband / Patrick Nolan / Died 16th June 1968 aged 98 / And their son James / Died 
24t Nov 1966 aged 58 / Martin Nolan died 3rd Oct 1991 aged 68 / R.I.P. / Erected by the 
Nolan family. 

243 Erected / In loving memory of / Jeremiah Shanahan (Coolcroo) / Who died 19 March 
1921 / Also his daughter / Fanny Shanahan / Died 15th Nov 1902 / Also his son John 
Shanahan / Died 16th Oct 1910 / Also his wife / Johanna Shanahan / Died 16th May 1936 / 
His daughter / Johannah Shanahan / Died 28th Dec 1982 / And his granddaughter / Josephine 
McKenna /Died 27th Jan 1983 / R.I.P. 

244 In loving memory / Of / My parents / Patrick Moriarty / Two Mile Borris / Died 13 - 
Nov 1917 aged 60 / His wife Bridget / Died 4 - Aug 1952 aged 83 / Their daughters / Johanna 
/ Died 6 - July 1919 aged 15 / And Mary / Died 26 - Oct 1961 aged 59 / Also Bridget / Died 
21 - Jan 1980 aged 74 / James Alexander / Died 10 – March 1971 aged 91 / R.I.P. / Erected by 
their daughter Bridget. 

245 Erected by / William Spooner / Graun / In memory of his father / John Spooner / Died 
Jan 1883 / Also his mother Catherine / And sons / Joseph and Ben. 

 

First line of headstones left of the path 

In / Loving memory of / Harry Morrissey / Two-Mile-Borris / Died 2nd Mar 1979 aged 86 yrs. 
/Erected by Michael Maguire / R.I.P. 

In loving memory / Of / Katie Kelly / Two-Mile-Borris / Died 24th Feb 1958 / Her sister 
/Mrs Margaret Butler / Died 8th Nov 1958 aged 87 years.  

Erected by David Lodge / Garransilly The Commons / In loving memory of / His wife / Mary 
Lodge (nee Ryan0 / Two Mile Borris / Died 1st Nov 1955. 

In Loving memory / Of / Mary O'Shaughnessy / Nee Guilfoyle / 15 Ard Na Greine Clonmel 
/Died Feb 17th 1970 / Her husband Timothy / Died April 15th 1971. 

In loving memory of John Ryan Davy Rathbeg / Died 9th Aug – 1969 aged 57 / His wife 
Bridget died 6th Nov 1994 aged 82 / Their daughter-in-law / Eileen Ryan (nee Butler) / Toher 
Road, Urlingford / Loving wife, mother and granny / Died 22 Dec. 2008 aged 65 / Erected by 
his wife and family /R.I.P. 

In / Loving memory of / Michael F Flanagan / Oldtown Templemore / Who died 23rd May 
1953 / Aged 66 years / And his wife Hanna / Died 10th Aug 1966 aged 72 / Erected by his 
wife Hanna /R.I.P. 



23 
 

Erected by / Thomas Lloyd /Piercetown / In memory of / His wife Ellen / Who died 4th 
March 1951 / The above / Thomas Lloyd / Died 2nd April 1970 / R.I.P. 

New headstone (Gorman) 

In loving memory of / My dear husband / Richard Ryan / Grawn / Died 27th Aug 1968 / 
Aged 83 years / And his wife Mary died 31st Oct 1974  aged 73 / Also their son Gus Ryan / 
Died 22nd Dec. 1985 aged 45 /R.I.P. 

In loving memory / Of / Annie O'Brien (nee Nolan)/ Died 28th Aug 1961 / Aged 56 years / 
Her husband John / Died 19th Oct 1984 / Aged 77 years/ Erected by her husband John. / 
R.I.P. 

In loving memory of Patrick Kelly / Archestown / Died 28th July 1967 aged 76 / And his son 
Thomas / Died 17th Dec 1941 aged 20 / Also his wife Bridget / Died 27 Nov 1983 aged 84 / 
Their son Patrick Kelly / Died 3rd Sept 1988 aged 65 / Erected by his wife and family / R.I.P. 

New headstone (Ryan). 

Wall plaque. Hayes / This is dedicated to the memory of / the late Paddy Hayes 1878 – 1946 / 
The great Tipperary hurler and All Ireland winner / And to all the Hayes family of Skehana, / 
Two – Mile – Borris, buried in this cemetery / Rest in peace / Erected by his nephew Michael 
Hayes / June 2011. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



24 
 

INDEX 

 

Banan, 5, 8 
Bannon, 14 
Banon, 5 
Barren, 13 
Bergin, 11 
Blake, 12, 15 
Bourke, 5, 7 
Bowe, 3, 6, 18 
Britt, 12 
Britton, 6 
Burke, 3, 5, 14, 21 
Butler, 7, 19, 22 
Campbell, 16 
Cantwell, 3, 18 
Carroll, 18, 20 
Cassin, 9 
Cleary, 19 
Collins, 17 
Commins, 4, 13, 14, 19 
Condon, 17 
Cooney, 13 
Corcoran, 14 
Cormack, 9, 18, 19, 20 
Costello, 1 
Costigan, 10 
Cummins, 6, 7, 8 
Daily, 7 
Daly, 7 
Dealy, 7 
Delaney, 6, 7, 14 
Delany, 14, 21 
Deleany, 16 
Demey, 9 
Dempsey, 15, 16 
Dohan, 12 
Donnelly, 2 
Doughny, 12 
Doyle, 15 
Dugan, 6 
Duggan, 1, 6, 20 
Dumphy, 12 
Dunlea, 19 
Dunn, 9, 11, 13 
Dunne, 5 
Dwyer, 4, 15, 16, 17 
Egan, 9 
Fahey, 1 
Fannen, 5 

Fannin, 5 
Fanning, 3, 5, 8, 15, 16, 17, 19 
Flanagan, 22 
Fogarty, 5, 9, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21 
Fremand, 17 
Gilbourne, 20 
Gleeson, 4, 5, 18, 20 
Gorman, 5, 10, 11, 12, 17, 19 
Gub, 4 
Guilfoyle, 7, 22 
Guyder, 12 
Guynan, 14 
Hackett, 4 
Hanrahan, 18 
Harney, 21 
Harold, 22 
Harris, 8 
Haughney, 1 
Hayden, 6, 10 
Hayes, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 21, 23 
Healy, 20 
Hennessy, 3, 10 
Hickey, 6, 7, 12, 13 
Hicky, 12, 13 
Hiffernan, 21 
Hogan, 1, 14 
Hurley, 15 
Kelly, 1, 8, 22, 23 
Kinna, 9 
Kirwin, 15 
Larkin, 2 
Lawlor, 7 
Leahy, 4, 19 
Leamy, 1, 17 
Lloyd, 23 
Lodge, 22 
Lowry, 15, 16 
Maher, 2, 5, 6, 8, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22 
Maloughlin, 11 
McCarthy, 1 
McConnell, 1 
McCormack, 17 
McCormick, 18 
McCoy, 5 
McDonnel, 13 
McGovern, 8 
McGuire, 4 
McLoughney, 9 



25 
 

Meagher, 8 
Mockler, 10, 17, 18, 21 
Molloy, 6 
Molony, 2 
Moloughney, 7, 9, 11 
Moore, 4, 17 
Moriarty, 10, 22 
Morrissey, 22 
Mullaney, 15 
Mullany, 3, 14, 15 
Mulloughney, 11 
Nolan, 6, 18, 22, 23 
Norton, 7 
O'Brien, 23 
O'Callaghan, 18 
O'Connell, 10, 11, 13, 21 
O'Dwyer, 4 
O'Keeffe, 15 
O'Meara, 6 
O'Riordan, 3 
O'Shaughnessy, 22 
Power, 7, 16, 18 
Purcell, 9, 13, 16 

Purcil, 14 
Pursel., 13 
Ralph, 8 
Reilly, 7 
Reynolds, 16 
Robinson, 1 
Rotchford, 11, 12 
Russell, 1, 4, 12 
Ryan, 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 

15, 17, 20, 22 
Sadlier, 9 
Shanahan, 20, 22 
Shelley, 20 
Shelly, 7, 8, 9 
Spooner, 22 
Stableton, 2, 14 
Stapleton, 8, 14, 19 
Stokes, 13 
Tohy, 10 
Treacy, 13, 20 
Walsh, 3, 6, 9, 21 
Weston, 8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	Twomileborris Old Graveyard
	Row 1

